FD856PMI (002002FORD)  February 11, 2002
X12 Implementation
Guidelines
For
Inbound Primary Metals
Advance Ship Notice
v002002FORD
(856i- Primary Metals)

 Code identifying a party.
 Carriers SCAC code.
M TD504 91 Transportation Method/Type Code M  ID 1/2
 Code specifying the method or type of transportation for the shipment
 Note: A data maintenance request to add the TD504 Mode Codes identified
with an "*" is pending with ANSI X12.
  A  Air
  AE  Air Express
  C  Consolidation
  E  Expedited Truck
  G  Piggyback*
  H  Customer Pickup
  JT  Just in time*
  LT  Less Than Trailer Load (LTL)
  M  Motor (Common Carrier)
  O  Containerized Ocean
  PA  Pooled Air*
  PC  Private Carrier
  PG  Pooled Piggyback*
  PP  Pool to pool*
  PR  Pooled Rail*
  PT  Pooled Truck
  R  Rail
  RR  Roadrailer*
  S  Ocean
  U  Private Parcel Service
  W  Inland Waterway
  ZZ  On hand at pool
 TD507 309 Location Qualifier C  ID 1/2
 Code identifying type of Location Identifier (310) used.
Ford Motor Company
FD856PMI (002002FORD)  February 11, 2002 13
  OR  Origin (Shipping Point)
 (Air only)
  PP  Pool Point
 TD508 310 Location Identifier C  AN 1/5
 Code which identifies a specific location
 If air shipment - use airport code (ex. "BUF").
If shipment is from supplier to pool point - use Ford assigned code for pool
point.
Ford Motor Company
FD856PMI (002002FORD)  February 11, 2002 14
 Segment: TD3 Carrier Details (Equipment)
 Position: 170
 Loop: HL        Mandatory
 Level:
 Usage: Optional
 Max Use: 12
 Purpose: To specify transportation details relating to the equipment used by the carrier
Notes:  The use of one TD3 segment at the shipment level is mandatory by Ford.  Only one TD3
segment is used per shipment.  The TD3 segment is used to specify the conveyance
number.
  EXAMPLES:     TD3~TL~~1028A
              TD3~RR~CSX~143607
Data Element Summary
 Ref. Data
 Des. Element Name Attributes
M TD301 40 Equipment Description Code M  ID 2/2
 Code identifying type of equipment used for shipment
 Refer to 002002 Data Element Dictionary for acceptable code values.
 TD302 206 Equipment Initial C  AN 1/4
 Prefix or alphabetic part of an equipment unit’s identifying number
 If the TD504 indicates rail, piggyback or ocean shipment - use equipment
owner’s code; otherwise not used.
M TD303 207 Equipment Number M  AN 1/7
 Sequencing or serial part of an equipment unit’s identifying number (pure
numeric form for equipment number is preferred)
 Conveyance number.
Ford Motor Company
FD856PMI (002002FORD)  February 11, 2002 15
 Segment: REF Reference Numbers
 Position: 190